"Purchased Shares") and transfer to Castle Rock all rights and responsibilities ofPinery associated 
with the Purchased Shares pursuant to the Organizational Agreement, the Binney Agreements, and 
the Ridgegate Agreements. 

3. Consideration. 

K3 

a. Purchase Price and Terms. The total purchase price for the Purchased 
Shares is Two Million One Hundred Thirty-Eight Thousand Three Hundred Eighty-Eight and 
OS/100 Dollars ($2,138,388.05) (the "Purchase Price"). The Purchase Price shall be paid in full 
on or before January 31, 2026, and shall be made in funds which comply with all applicable 
Colorado laws, which include cash, electronic transfer funds, certified check, savings and loan

[...]

KNOW ALL PERSONS BY THESE PRESENTS that the DENVER SOUTHEAST 
SUBURBAN WATER AND SANITATION DISTRICT, aquasi-municipal corporation and 
political subdivision of the State of Colorado D/B/A PINERY WATER AND WASTEWATER 
DISTRICT (the "Pinery") in consideration of the receipt of the sum of Two Million One 
Hundred Thirty-Eight Thousand Three Hundred Eighty-Eight and OS/100 Dollars 
($2,138,388.05) (the "Purchase Price"), the receipt whereof is hereby acknowledged, has granted, 
bargained, sold, conveyed, transferred and delivered and by these presents does bargain, sell, grant, 
convey, transfer and deliver unto the TOWN OF CASTLE ROCK, a home rule municipality and

[...]

Terms used in this Amendment, when capitalized, shall have the same 
meanings assigned to them as set forth in the Agreement. 

2. Amendment.  Section 3(A)(ii) of the Agreement is hereby amended to read as 

follows:  

(ii) Funding Shortfall Commitment. Castle Rock shall pay up to 
a maximum of five million, seven-hundred, eighty-four thousand, two hundred and 
ninety-six dollars ($5,784,296) beyond the $14 million in ARPA funding to 
complete final design and construction (the “Funding Shortfall Payment”).  The 
Funding Shortfall Payment shall be reimbursed to Castle Rock as detailed herein.  
Any portion of the Funding Shortfall Payment not reimbursed to Castle Rock shall